Figure 7: Comparison of the values of the three land fragmentation indices

25

Based on the above results, it could be argued that both of the existing indices underestimate the

problem of land fragmentation with higher average values, i.e. around 0.8 in both cases in contrast to

the GLFI of around 0.5. The reason is that both existing indices take into account only a few land

fragmentation parameters hence reflecting only some aspects of the problem and ignoring critical

issues. On the other hand, the GLFI combines six land fragmentation parameters and hence represents

a more reliable picture of the problem. As a result, existing indices may lead to incorrect decisions. It

is interesting to note that in the study area, a land consolidation project was carried out with

successful results in practice meaning that land fragmentation was a real problem in this area.

5.3 Sensitivity analysis

Table 4 shows the GLFI values and percentage changes (compared with the GLFI when the weights

are equal) for either an increase or decrease in the weight of each factor by 10 to 100%. The last row

of the table shows the maximum percentage difference of the GLFI values for the minimum to

maximum change, i.e. 10 to 100%.

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis of the weights of the factors

 Weight  W1 W2 W3

change (%) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

10 0.52 -0.77 0.51 -0.99 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.19 0.51 0.00

20 0.52 0.38 0.50 -1.99 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.19 0.51 -0.20

30 0.53 1.33 0.50 -3.02 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.19 0.51 -0.20

40 0.53 2.25 0.49 -4.07 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.39 0.51 -0.39

50 0.54 3.16 0.49 -5.13 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.39 0.51 -0.39

60 0.54 4.05 0.48 -6.22 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.58 0.51 -0.39

70 0.55 5.10 0.48 -7.34 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.58 0.51 -0.59

80 0.54 4.05 0.47 -8.47 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.78 0.51 -0.59

90 0.54 2.98 0.47 -9.64 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.78 0.51 -0.79

100 0.53 1.88 0.46

-

10.82 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.51 0.78 0.51 -0.79

Max  2.71   -8.88   0.00   0.00   0.58   -0.78

change  (%)

26

W4 W5 W6

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

0.51 -0.99 0.52 0.97 0.51 -0.99 0.52 0.97 0.52 0.97 0.51 -0.79

0.50 -1.99 0.52 1.92 0.50 -1.99 0.52 1.92 0.52 1.73 0.50 -1.79

0.50 -3.02 0.53 2.85 0.50 -3.02 0.53 3.03 0.53 2.66 0.50 -2.61

0.49 -4.07 0.53 3.76 0.49 -4.07 0.53 3.94 0.53 3.40 0.49 -3.64

0.49 -5.13 0.54 4.66 0.49 -5.13 0.54 4.83 0.54 4.30 0.49 -4.49

0.48 -6.22 0.54 5.54 0.48 -6.22 0.54 5.71 0.54 5.01 0.485 -5.57

0.48 -7.34 0.55 6.40 0.48 -7.34 0.59 6.57 0.54 5.88 0.48 -6.67

0.47 -8.47 0.55 7.25 0.47 -8.47 0.55 7.41 0.55 6.57 0.48 -7.56

0.47 -9.64 0.56 8.08 0.47 -9.64 0.56 8.24 0.55 7.41 0.47 -8.70

0.46 -10.82 0.56 8.90 0.46

-

10.82 0.56 9.06 0.56 8.24 0.47 -9.64

-8.88   8.70   -8.88   8.90   7.93   -8.07

A general outcome is that the GLFI is not significantly sensitive to changes in the weights because

even for a 100% weight change, the maximum change in the index is around ±8.90%, e.g. the GLFI

equals 0.46 and 0.56 in the case of an increase and decrease in the weight for F5. This reveals stability

in the outcomes and hence reliable policy decisions can be taken based on these indices. The

percentage is shown in the bottom row of each panel of the table and reveals that factors F4 and F5

are equally the most sensitive for both increases and decreases in weight; F6 is a little bit less